

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As  
Court-Appointed Receiver For The  
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,  
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other  
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232  
(DSD-SER)

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**FILED UNDER SEAL**

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Reply Brief In Support of Its Motion for  
Summary Judgment**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Receiver Cannot Create A Material Issue Of Fact By Disagreeing With His Own Admissions .....	3
II. Receiver’s Law-Of-The-Case Argument Is Frivolous.....	5
III. Receiver Misrepresents The Facts .....	6
A. Receiver Relies On Unsubstantiated Hearsay .....	6
B. Receiver’s Claims About Mr. Sarles’ Conduct Are Not Supported By The Evidence .....	7
C. Receiver Misstates The Record To Impugn Mr. Sarles’ Integrity .....	10
D. Receiver Mischaracterizes Testimony Showing That Mr. Sarles Is Innocent .....	14
E. Receiver’s Alleged Conduct Shows That Associated Bank Did Not Know About The Ponzi Scheme .....	16
IV. Receiver Misstates The Law .....	16
A. Receiver’s Cases Show That Summary Judgment Is Appropriate .....	16
B. Receiver Misrepresents Minnesota’s Aiding-And- Abetting Law .....	17
C. Actual Knowledge Cannot Be Inferred From “Atypical” Banking Conduct.....	21
D. Associated Bank Did Not Substantially Assist The Ponzi Scheme .....	22
E. Receiver’s Damages Are Speculative .....	22
V. Receiver Fails To Carry His Burden Under Rule 56(d).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases<sup>1</sup></b>	
<i>Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> 2011 WL 1810643 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> 713 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i> 2013 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 41 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2013).....	22
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,</i> 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	5
<i>Arreola v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144765 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	5
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Avalon Capital Grp., Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1110691 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	5
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures,</i> 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	22
<i>Burton v. Richmond,</i> 370 F.3d 723, 728 (8th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.,</i> 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>Christopher v. Hanson,</i> 2011 WL 2183286 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	20
<i>Clay v. Credit Bureau Enters., Inc.,</i> 754 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i> 812 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	18

---

<sup>1</sup> All cases previously cited in Associated Bank’s motion or Receiver’s opposition are short-cited herein.

*El Camino Res., Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010) ..... 18

*Gonzalez v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
678 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 17

*K&S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.*,  
952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 22

*Lamn v. State Street Bank & Trust*,  
749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*Litson-Gruenber v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2009 WL 4884426 (N.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 18

*Lyles v. City of Barling*,  
181 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17

*McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.*,  
219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....5

*Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5075551 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....5

*Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Dustex Corp.*,  
291 F.R.D. 321 (N.D. Iowa 2013) ..... 24

*Roberts v. Park Nicollet Health Servs.*,  
528 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2008).....4

*Rosner v. Bank of China*,  
2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 21

*Satcher v. Univ. of Ark. at Pinebluff Bd. of Trs.*,  
558 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Simi Mgmt. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
558 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009).....4

*United States v. Beckman*,  
787 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 23

*United States v. Leak*,  
 123 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*United States v. One Lincoln Navigator 1998*,  
 328 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Varga v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*,  
 952 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2013) ..... 22

*Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.*,  
 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....5

*Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom*,  
 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999) ..... 2, 18, 19 22

*Zayed v. Associated Bank, N.A.*,  
 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 18

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 983..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 23, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 801.....3

Local Rule 7.1.....1

**CITATION FORM**

“Br.” refers to Associated Bank’s Brief in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 197).

“Ex.” refers to the exhibits to this reply brief.

“Opp.” refers to Receiver’s Response in Opposition to Defendant Associated Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 234).

“Opp. Ex.” refers to the exhibits to the Declaration of Robert P. Greenspoon in Support of Receiver’s Response in Opposition to Defendant Associated Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 235).

“Jarek Br.” refers to Receiver’s Memorandum of Law in Support of His Motion to Strike Portions of the Report of and Bar Testimony of Karl Jarek (ECF No. 200).
